

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 408.


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18
TH

 JULY, 2017/ ASHADHA 27, 1939 (SAKA)


VIOLENCE RELATED TO COW PROTECTION


408.  SHRI KALYAN BANERJEE:

SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH:

SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether incidents of attacks/mob attacks on cattle traders, beef eaters, muslim/ dalit community and dairy farmers and killing of people in the name of protection of cows are on the rise in the country;


(b) if so, the total number of persons injured/killed including muslim and dalit community, guilty arrested, convicted and the action taken against them separately during each of the last three years and the current year,

State-wise;


(c) whether the Government has received complaints with regard to nonregistration of such cases by State police personnel;


(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken in this regard; and


(e) the steps taken by the Government to stop such cases and to protect such community from the said violence along with the details of advisories issued to States and police departments in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a) to (e): ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects under the seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to maintain law and order, protection of life and property including that of incidents of attacks/mob attacks on cattle traders, beef eaters, muslim / dalit community and dairy farmers and killing of people in the name of protection of cows rest primarily with the respective State Governments.

The State Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of laws. National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) does not maintain data on such attacks. However, Central Government attaches highest importance in the prevention of crime and necessary advisories on

(i) Untoward incidents in the country on cattle in the disturbance of law and order by miscreants in the name of protection of Cow and (ii) compulsory registration of FIR for cognizable offence, irrespective of territorial jurisdiction and making available copy of FIR has been issued to States/UTs, which is available in the Ministry of Home Affairs website viz

www.mha.nic.in


******


http://mha.nic.in/sites/upload_files/mha/files/AdvisoryCattle_100816.pdf
http://mha.nic.in/sites/upload_files/mha/files/AdvisoryCattle_100816.pdf
http://www.mha.nic.in/

